On any Valuation day when a subscription is received, instead of being based on the previous Valuation Day’s
Reference Mark, the new Reference Mark will be calculated by taking a weighted average of the previous day’s
Reference Mark for the outstanding Shares held during that day and the previous day’s closing NAV for the new
Shares. This will then be adjusted to reflect the subsequent cumulative return of the relevant benchmark index in
the normal manner.

Please note that a performance fee can be charged even if the Share Class performance is negative, so
long as the Share Class performance is in excess of the performance of the relevant benchmark during
the Calculation Period.

The following table illustrates the potential effect of performance fees on the Shares in the Share Class from
inception to subsequent performance periods. All values are given on a per Share basis and are in cents (c). For
simplicity, it is assumed there have been no distributions to shareholders.

3 The MSCI World Total Return Net Index (USD)

37

RBC Funds (Lux) - Prospectus

Start
NAV

Start
Ref.
Mark

Final
NAV
(before
PF)

Final
Ref.
Mark

Excess PF
payable

Final
NAV
(after
PF)

New
Ref.
Mark

Performance Period 1
100 100 110 105 5 .75 109.25 109.25 The Final NAV (before

PF) exceeds the
Reference Mark by 5c
per Share and so a
performance fee of 0.75c
per Share is payable.
The Reference Mark is
reset to the Final NAV
(after PF).

Performance Period 2
109.25 109.25 120 110 10 1.26 118.74 118.5 The Final NAV (before

PF) exceeds the
Reference Mark by 10c
per Share. Due to the
Cap, a reduced
performance fee of 1.26c
is payable. The
Reference Mark is reset
to the NAV per Share as
if an uncapped
performance fee of 1.5c
had been paid.

Performance Period 3
118.74 118.5 115 120 -5 0 115 120 The Final NAV (before

PF) is below the
Reference Mark. No
performance fee is
payable. The Reference
Mark is not reset.

Performance Period 4
115 120 105 100 5 .75 104.25 104.25 Although the Share

Class has negative
performance, the
benchmark has worse
performance and so the
Final NAV (before PF)
exceeds the Reference
Mark by 5c and a
performance fee of 0.75c
is payable. The
Reference Mark is reset
to the Final NAV (after
PF).

38

RBC Funds (Lux) - Prospectus

8. Investment Policies

1. Investment Policies of the Sub-Funds
2. Environmental, Social and Governance Factors
3. Procedure for the Selection and Monitoring of Target Funds
4. Risk Factors
5. Performance

8.1 Investment Policies of the Sub-Funds

The Board of Directors has determined the investment objective and investment policy of each of the Sub-Funds